Forn (Rev OMI



DEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

10000007

Y______**Y**___

V

Hauemark On

| Tab 102280827 <u>▼</u> | | |
|---|--|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
| STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY | Name: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association | Internal | |
| ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership | Address: Street Address: 333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE | |
| Corporation-State DELAWARE | Street Address. 333 300 TH GRAND AVENUE | |
| _ | City: LOS ANGELES State: CA Zip: 90071 | |
| Other 10.28-02 | ☐ Individual(s) citizenship | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☐No | ☐ Association | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | ☐ General Partnership | |
| Assignment Merger | ☐ Limited Partnership | |
| Security Agreement | ☐ Corporation-State | |
| Execution Date: MARCH 29, 2002 | MOther NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): | 7 | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/344,546 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) ttached Yes No 6 Total number of applications and | |
| | ttached Yes No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | ttached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 🙀 | |
| Name WANSUN SONG, ESQ. | ⊠ Enclosed | |
| Internal Address | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| DE JJALLANZ 00000053 75344546 | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| PILLSBOOK WINTHROP LLP | 8. Deposit account number: 16-1805 | |
| Street Address: 725 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET | | |
| City: LOS ANGELES State: CA Zip: 90017-5406 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | |
| | THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true $ \frac{10/2 \text{Z} / \text{D}}{2} $ | |
| WANSUN SONG Name of Person Signing Signa | ature Date | |
| | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 14 | | |

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is executed as of March 29, 2002 by and between STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), with an address at 1911 Walker Avenue, Monrovia, California 91016, and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Bank").

Recitals

- A. The Borrower and the Bank have entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March 29, 2002 (said Agreement, as it may hereafter be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, herein called the "Credit Agreement"). Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the same respective meanings when used herein.
- B. The Bank has extended, and may hereafter extend, credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement. To secure the Borrower's obligations to the Bank under the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has granted the Bank a security interest thereunder in, among other items, trademarks and general intangibles.
- The Borrower and the Bank wish to further clarify their respective rights and obligations with regard to the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), and the Bank desires to have its security interest in the Trademark Collateral confirmed by a document identifying the same and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- D. It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement that the Borrower execute and deliver this Agreement, and the Borrower and the Bank accordingly agree as set forth below.
- Grant of Security Interest. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents, the Borrower hereby assigns for security, and grants the Bank a lien and security interest in, all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether now or hereafter existing, and wherever located (the "Trademark Collateral"): (a) all trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames owned by the Borrower (the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames listed in Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Trademark Assignment"); (b) all applications for trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames (the "Applications"), including, without limitation, the applications listed in Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment; (c) all of the goodwill of the Borrower associated with and/or represented by the Trademarks and/or the Applications; (d) all registrations of the Trademarks; (e) all royalties and other amounts paid or payable to the Borrower in respect of the Trademarks (the Trademarks, the Applications, such royalties and other amounts, and the proceeds of the foregoing herein called the "Trademark Rights"); (f) all rights, interests, claims and demands that

20372955v3 TRADEMARK

REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0783

the Borrower has or may have for past or future infringements of the Trademark Rights and (g) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

- 2. <u>Maintenance of Trademark Collateral</u>. The Borrower covenants and agrees to maintain the Trademark Collateral, other than Trademark Collateral that expires automatically upon completion of its term or as permitted by Section 8(a) hereof, in full force and effect until the Line of Credit has terminated and all of the Borrower's liabilities and obligations to the Bank under the Loan Documents have been satisfied in full.
- 3. Representations and Warranties. The Borrower represents, warrants and covenants to the Bank as follows: (a) the execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of this Agreement and all other documents contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized and do not violate any law or any provision of, and are not grounds for acceleration under, any agreement or instrument which is binding upon the Borrower; (b) except for the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment, the Borrower does not own any Trademark as of the date hereof; (c) the Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; (d) the Borrower has not received any notice that a suit or action has been commenced or threatened against it, or any notice of a claim asserted or threatened against it, with reference to any of the Trademark Rights or the security interest granted herein, including, without limitation, any claim, suit or action alleging or asserting that a Trademark Right is not valid or enforceable; (e) the Borrower has no knowledge of any factual basis for such a claim, suit or action; (f) the Borrower is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademark Rights, and each of the Trademark Rights is free and clear of any lien, charge, claim, option, license (except for nonexclusive licenses granted in the ordinary course of business) and encumbrance, including, without limitation, any pledge, assignment or covenant by the Borrower not to sue third persons; (g) the Borrower has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and perform its terms; (h) the Borrower has used, and shall continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, proper notice, as permitted by 15 U.S.C. §1051-1127 in connection with its use of the Trademark Rights; (i) the Borrower has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in products leased or sold under the Trademark Rights and hereby grants to the Bank and its employees and agents the right to visit the Borrower's locations that lease, sell or store products under any of the Trademark Rights and to inspect the products and quality-control records relating thereto at reasonable times during regular business hours to ensure the Borrower's compliance with this Section 3(h); and (i) the Borrower has adopted, has used and is using, and has registered or has filed applications for the registration of, the Trademarks listed in Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment.
- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. The Borrower covenants for the benefit of the Bank as follows: (a) until the Line of Credit has terminated and all of the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents have been satisfied in full, the Borrower shall not (i) enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with the Borrower's obligations under this Agreement or (ii) pledge, license (other than licensing on a nonexclusive basis in the ordinary course of the Borrower's business), grant a security interest in or otherwise encumber any of the Trademark Collateral, except in favor of the Bank; and (b) if the Borrower adopts, uses or files an application for the registration of any new Trademark Collateral, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto, and the

-2-

Borrower shall give the Bank prompt written notice thereof along with an amended Schedule A to the Trademark Assignment.

5. Exclusive Use of Trademark Collateral. So long as this Agreement is in effect and so long as the Borrower has not received notice from the Bank that an Event of Default has occurred and that the Bank has elected to exercise its rights to assignment hereunder, the Borrower shall continue to own the Trademark Collateral and to have the right, to the exclusion of the Bank, to use the Trademark Collateral and to grant nonexclusive licenses with respect thereto in the ordinary course of business, and the Bank shall have no right to use the Trademark Collateral or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license with respect thereto or to assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title to any of the Trademark Collateral to anyone else.

6. Remedies Upon Default.

- (a) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Borrower agrees that, if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Bank as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in effect in the State of California, may take such action permitted under the Loan Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Trademark Collateral covered hereby.
- (b) For such purposes, if an Event of Default occurs and is continuing, the Borrower hereby authorizes and empowers the Bank to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of the Bank as the Bank may select, in its exclusive discretion, as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for the Bank to use the Trademark Collateral or to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademark Collateral to anyone else, or necessary for the Bank to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title to, or dispose of, the Trademark Collateral. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney lawfully does or causes to be done by virtue hereof, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents and until the Line of Credit terminates and all of the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents are satisfied in full.
- (c) The Borrower expressly acknowledges that the Bank shall record this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Washington, D.C. Contemporaneously herewith, the Borrower shall also execute and deliver to the Bank the conditional Trademark Assignment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, which assignment shall have no force or effect and shall be held by the Bank, in escrow, until the occurrence of an Event of Default. After such occurrence, the Trademark Assignment shall take effect immediately upon certification of such fact by an authorized officer of the Bank in the form reflected on the face of the Trademark Assignment, and the Bank may, at its sole option, record the Trademark Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 7. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. Upon termination of the Line of Credit and payment and performance of all of the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents, the Bank shall immediately execute and deliver to the Borrower all documents necessary to terminate the

Bank's security interest in the Trademark Collateral and shall deliver to the Borrower the original and all copies of the previously executed Trademark Assignment.

8. <u>Prosecution of Trademark Applications.</u>

- (a) Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower shall have the duty to (i) prosecute diligently any application with respect to the Trademark Collateral that is pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, until the Line of Credit terminates and the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents are satisfied in full, (ii) preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademark Collateral and (iii) upon the reasonable request of the Bank, file federal applications with respect to registrable but unregistered Trademarks belonging to the Borrower. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by the Borrower. The Borrower shall not abandon any Trademark registration or application without the prior written consent of the Bank, except with regard to any Trademark Collateral that the Borrower reasonably determines is of negligible economic value to it.
- (b) The Borrower shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademark Collateral, in which event the Bank may, if the Borrower deems it necessary or upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if the Bank is satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability by such joinder. The Borrower shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Bank for all damages, reasonable costs and reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees, incurred by the Bank in the fulfillment of the provisions of this Section 8(b).
- 9. <u>Additional Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Bank may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of the Borrower hereunder, in the Borrower's name or in the Bank's name, but at the Borrower's expense, and the Borrower hereby agrees to reimburse the Bank in full for all reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Bank in protecting, defending and maintaining the Trademark Collateral.
- 10. <u>Relation to Credit Agreement</u>. This Agreement is a supplement to the Credit Agreement, and the Bank's rights and remedies, and the Borrower's obligations and waivers, under the Credit Agreement, and the interpretive principles stated in the Credit Agreement, shall be applicable hereunder; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that this Agreement and the Credit Agreement shall be construed together so as to grant the Bank the greatest rights and remedies with regard to the Trademark Collateral; <u>further provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Bank's rights and remedies hereunder may be expressly modified by amendments to the Credit Agreement from time to time.
- 11. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE INTERPRETED, AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, EXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT-OF-LAW RULES, EXCEPT THAT THE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHALL GOVERN TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.

| Attest: | STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY |
|------------------------|---|
| Palsoval Audreus Name: | By: Name: Chief Financial Officer Title |
| | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION |
| | By: Name: Title |

copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, which may be delivered by facsimile,

and all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

12.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterpart

| Attest: | STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY |
|---------|---|
| Name: | By: Name: Title |
| | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION |
| | By: Name: EDITH R. LIM Title Vice President |

copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, which may be delivered by facsimile,

and all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterpart

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA | |
|---|---|
| COUNTY OF LUS ANGELES | SS. |
| known to me (or proved to me on the name(s) is/are subscribed to the with executed the same in his/her/their auti | before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose hin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they norized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Muluda P. Mu | YOLANDA P. GRISHAM Commission # 1224173 Notary Public - California \$ Los Angeles County My Comm. Brokes Jun 12, 2703 (Seal) |

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss. COUNTY OF Los Angeles)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Sunny (Seal

SUNNY DI SANTE
Commission # 1257734
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
My Comm. Expires Apr 19, 2004

THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE HELD BY WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (THE "BANK") IN ESCROW PURSUANT TO AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT DATED AS OF MARCH 29, 2002 BETWEEN THE BORROWER AND THE BANK (THE "SECURITY AGREEMENT"). BY SIGNING IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW, THE UNDERSIGNED OFFICER OF THE BANK CERTIFIES THAT AN EVENT OF DEFAULT (AS DEFINED IN THE CREDIT AGREEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT) HAS OCCURRED AND THAT THE BANK, AS GRANTEE HEREUNDER, HAS ELECTED TO TAKE POSSESSION OF THE TRADEMARKS (AS DEFINED BELOW) AND TO RECORD THIS DOCUMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. UPON RECORDING OF THIS DOCUMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, THIS LEGEND SHALL CEASE TO HAVE ANY FORCE OR EFFECT.

| ASSOC: | IATION | | |
|---------------------------------|--------|------|--|
| By: Name: Title: Date: | | | |
| | | | |

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

- A. STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and made part hereof, which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or which are the subject of pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- B. WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association (the "Bank"), wishes to acquire the Trademarks.
- C. The Bank has a security interest in the assets of the Borrower, adequate to carry on the business of the Borrower.
- D. The Security Agreement provides that this Assignment shall become effective upon the occurrence of an "Event of Default," as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Borrower, for itself and its successors and assigns, subject to the limitations stated in the paragraph immediately following, hereby transfers, assigns and sets over to the Bank and its successors, transferees and assigns all of the Borrower's current and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, all proceeds thereof and all goodwill and other rights associated therewith.

This Trademark Assignment shall be effective only upon the certification by an authorized officer of the Bank, as provided above, that (1) an Event of Default has occurred and (2) the Bank has elected to take possession of the Trademarks.

The undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of March 29, 2002.

Attest:

STAAR SURGICAL COMPANY

By:

Title Chief Pingucial Officer

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |) | |
|---|--|--------------------------|
| COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES |) ss.) | |
| On APRIL 4, 2002 appeared JOHN E | before me, the undersigned Notary Public, p | personally personally |
| known to me (or proved to me on name(s) is/are subscribed to the executed the same in his/her/their | the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person within instrument and acknowledged to me that he authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their significant. | e/she/they_gnature(s) |
| on the instrument the person(s), or the instrument. | r the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, | executed |
| MUTNIESS my hand and official se | YOLANDA P. GRISHAM Commission # 1224173 Notary Public - California | |
| WITNESS my hand and official sea | My Comm. Expires Jun 12 2003 | |
| Signature Walada P. L | Sushem (Seal) | |
| \int | | |

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

| U.S. Trademark | Serial/Registration No. | Filing/Issue Date |
|--|-------------------------|-------------------|
| SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY AND APPLIED RESEARCH | 76/067,535 | 6/9/00 |
| THE SONIC WAVE | 76/067,534 | 6/9/00 |
| STAAR SONIC WAVE | 76/066,487 | 6/9/00 |
| COLLAMER | 75/918,823 | 2/14/00 |
| COLLAMER | 75/903,845 | 1/27/00 |
| ROCKER | 75/903,844 | 1/27/00 |
| PHAKIC REFRACTIVE LENS | 75/842,558 | 11/6/99 |
| A/C MODE | 75/833,405 | 10/28/99 |
| AUTO CORRELATION | 75/833,404 | 10/28/99 |
| PERIVENT | 75/833,403 | 10/28/99 |
| STAAR AQUA FLOW SYSTEM COLLAGEN GLAUCOMA DRAINAGE DEVICE [AND DESIGN] | 75/577,813 | 10/28/98 |
| WAVE | 75/550,653 | 9/10/98 |
| STAAR WAVE | 75/550,652 | 9/10/98 |
| DESIGN ONLY | 75/511,237 | 6/30/98 |
| ICL | 75/511,235 | 6/30/98 |
| STAAR SYSTEM SUB 2.0 | 75/445,749 | 3/6/98 |
| THE COMPANY WHO GAVE YOU A REASON TO DO PHACO | 75/445,748 | 3/6/98 |
| STAARVISC EV | 75/347,904 | 7/29/97 |
| IMPLANTABLE CONTACT LENS | 75/344,548 | 8/21/97 |
| IMPLANTABLE COLLAMER CONTACT LENS | 75/344,542 | 8/21/97 |
| STAAR ICL | 75/344,541 | 8/21/97 |
| SUPER MICRO CARTRIDGE | 75/339,171 | 8/11/97 |
| ICL | 75/335,997 | 8/5/97 |
| STAAR TORIC | 75/214,164 | 12/13/96 |
| MICRO TIP CARTRIDGE | 2,157,871 | 5/12/98 |
| STAAR SURGICAL | 2,213,661 | 12/29/98 |
| STAAR [and Design] | 2,219,893 | 1/26/99 |
| STAAR SURGICAL | 75/137,815 | 7/18/96 |
| IC 2020 | 75/122,235 | 6/19/96 |

SCHEDULE A-1

| U.S. Trademark | Serial/Registration No. | Filing/Issue Date |
|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| EYECL | 2,556,234 | 4/2/02 |
| THINLINE | 2,111,850 | 11/11/97 |
| ELASTIMIDE | 1,994,507 | 8/20/96 |
| SUPER FUNNEL CARTRIDGE | 2,175,782 | 7/21/98 |
| MICROSTAAR | 1,994,506 | 8/20/96 |
| STAARVISC | 2,044,353 | 3/11/97 |
| ELASTIC LENS | 2,521,311 | 12/18/01 |
| SOFTRANS | 1,994,505 | 8/20/96 |
| FINELINE | 2,018,209 | 11/19/96 |
| DESIGN ONLY | 1,822,556 | 2/22/94 |
| STAAR | 1,822,555 | 2/22/94 |
| AQUAFLOW | 75/577,814 | 10/28/98 |
| STAAR ICL | 76/067,536 | 6/9/00 |
| COLLAMER | 75/903,846 | 1/27/00 |
| VISACRYL | 75/706,438 | 5/13/99 |
| ICCL | 75/589,538 | 11/24/98 |
| PHACO XL | 75/345,136 | 8/22/97 |
| SPONGE TIP | 75/344,543 | 8/21/97 |
| COLLAMER | 74/593,909 | 11/2/94 |
| ALLIGATOR | 75/122,472 | 6/20/96 |
| CROCODILE | 75/122,504 | 6/20/96 |
| FOAM TIP | 75/344,546 | 8/21/97 |
| IC 2020 | 74/593,901 | 11/2/94 |
| SUPER MICRO CARTRIDGE | 74/593,910 | 11/2/94 |

SCHEDULE A-2

20372955V3

RECORDED: 10/28/2002